Maine law.
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ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

l'fiilitall'Y AccouJIllt§ • ... 
AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS. 

1838. Cyrus K. Bodfish, 8th Division, 
1839. William D. Little, 5th " 

" Charles O. Clark, 1st " 
" vVilliam Frost, 6th " 
" Aaron Hayden, Jr., 7th " " Francis Davis, Jr., 2d " 
" J olm L. Hodsdon, 3d " 

20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
15 00 
20 00 
20 00 

----
$135 00 

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS. 

18:39. Patrick Millay, 1st Brig., 4th Divis'n, 4 months, 6 66 
" John Hoyt, ] st " 4th " 8 " 13 34 

]838. Caleb R. AyeI', 2d " 1st " 20 00 
1839. Caleb R. AyeI', 2<1 " 1st " 20 00 

" Albert Shaw, 2d " 2d " 20 00 

" John H. Perley, 1st " 5th " 6 " 10 00 
" Charles F. Little, 2d " 5th " 20 00 
" Joseph C. Lewis, 2d " 7th " 20 00 
" John A. Wnrl'en, 2d " 6th " 4 " 6 67 

" M. B. Townsend, 1st " 7th " 20 00 
" S. M. Shaw, 1st " 1 st " 2000 

" Benj. ,F. Bradford, 1st " 6th " 8 " 13 33 
" Charles A. Kimball, 2d " 6th " 2 ms. 20 days 4 78 
" J. L. Cutler, 2d " 8th " 4 " 
" John N. Bowden, 2d " 4th " 
" Hiram Hubbard, 1st " 6th " 4 " 
" John Mayall, Jr., lb't " 5th " 6 " 
" D. C. B. Bowman, 1st " 2d " 
" Joseph A. Linseot, 2d " 8th " 

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS. 

1839. John Hoyt, 1st Brigade 4th Division, 'J ms., 
" Geo. W. Wakefield, 2d " 7th " 
" Hiram Clark, 1st" 6th " 
" Upton Treat, 2d" 3d " 
" vYiIliam C. Allen, 2d " 1st " 
" Charles A. Kimball, 2d " 6th " 
" James VV. Thompson,lst " 3d " 
" Henry Pennell, 1st" 5th " 
" William Dickey, 2d " 8th " 
" W. D. ,,y eymouth, 2d " 8th " 
" Samuel VY. J aekson, 2d " 4th " 
" vVilliam R. Frye, 1st " 4th " 
" John Mclntire, 'st " 1st " 
" F. Bradford, 2d" 5th " 
" Columbus StewlIrd, 1st " 8lh " 

6 67 
20 00 
6 67 

1000 
20 00 

7 17 

$265 29 

833 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
2500 
25 00 
25 00 
17 71 
7 29 

25 00 
16 18 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 

$324 51 
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158 ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

ADJUTANTS OF CA V ALR Y. 
1838. Daniel L. Tobie, 
1839. Daniel L. Tobie, 

" Charles Ulmer, 
" Jeremiah Libby, 
" Samuel Page, Jr., 
" Dorrillus Morrison, 
" Miles Strrples, 
" John L. Hill, 

Battrrlion, 1st Brigade, 5th Division, 15 aO 
" 1st " 5th " 15 00 
" 2d " 4th " 15 00 
" 1st " 1st " ] 5 00 

Regim't, 1st " 2d " 25 00 
Battalion, 1st " 6th " 15 00 
Regim't, 2d " 3u " 15 00 

" 1st " 3d " 25 00 
" James B. Farnsworth, 
" N ewell Allen, 

" 1st " 8th " 25 00 
" 19t " 3d " 6 95 

" " " 1st " 3d " 9 72 
1838. " Battalion, 1st " 3u " 9 16 

$190 82 

ADJUTANTS OF ARTILLERY. 
1839. Ephraim S. White, 

" Srrmuel L. Osborne, 
" Peaslee M. Wells, 
" SamLlel H. CL1l'l'ier, 

Brrttalion, 1st Brig., 5th Divis., 15 CO 
" 1st" 1st" 15 00 

Regim't, 2d " 4th" 25 00 
" 1 st" 2d" 25 00 

" 'I'obias Churchill, Jr., 
" Robert Dutton, 

., 1 st" 8th" 25 00 
" 1st" 3d" 25 00 

1836. J. D. Gardiner, 
1837. " 
1839. Alvah Hersey, 

" 1st" 2d" 25 00 
" 1st" 2d "6 ms., 12 50 

Battalion, 1st" 6th" J 5 00 

$182 50 

ADJUT ANTS OF INF ANTR Y. 

1839. Lee Strickland, 2d Reg. 1st Brig. 6th Divis., 12 50 
" William H. Hall, 2d " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
" Samuel R. Clements,2d " 2d " 5th " 25 00 
" Elbr'ge G. Thompson,5th " 1st " 3d " 25 00 

] 838. J otham Cram, 4th " 1st " 2d " 25 00 ' 
1839. " 4th " 1st " 2d " ~5 00 

" Silas L. Young, 1st " 2d " 4th " 25 00 
" William Tarbox, ]st " 1st " 2d " 25 00 
" James H. Carleton, 2d " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
" J. L. CLltler, 4th " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
" Madison Crowell, 2d " ] st " 2d " ~5 00 
" J. B. Libby, 4th " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
" Josiah L. Swett, 4th " 2d " 5th " 25 00 
" Hiram Cushman, 2d " 1st " 5th " 16 67 
" Thomas Seabury, 5th " ] st " 8th " 25 00 
" Richard Campbell, 2d " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
" Alfred A. Ingersoll, 6th " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
" Samuel S. Berry, 3d " 2d " 2d " 25 00 
" Jason M. Young, 6th " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
" David Ingham, 2d " 2d " 8th " 25 00 
" Asa Abbot, 1st " 2d " 8th " 25 00 
" Joseph Brrrrows, 3d " 1st ~" 6th " 25 00 
" Albion K. Knapp, 1st " 2d " 6th " 25 00 
" Tisdel D. Clements, 3d " ;ld " 3d " 25 00 
" Rufus C. Vose, 2d " 2d " 2d " ~5 00 ., - E. P. Burbank, 3d " 2d " 5th " 25 00 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 159 

1839. Leander Stever, 4th Reg. 2d Brig. 4th Divis., 25 00 
" George R. Sleeper, 1st " 2d " 3d " 25 00 
" VVilliam Gore, 3d " 1st " 5th " 25 00 
" Joseph B. Bradley, 1st " 1st " 3d " 25 00 

1838. Joseph S. Rice, 2d " 2d " 7th " 25 00 
]839. John A. vVanen, 2d " 2d " 6th " 16 67 

" Edmund Snow, 3d " 1st " 7th " 25 00 
" Birge vValkor, 4th " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
" Joseph D. Roberts, 3d " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
" Nathan M. Garcelon,2d " 1st " 7th " 25 00 
" Silas Perkins, 4th " 1st " 1st " 25 00 
" John G. Small, 1st " 1st " 5th " 1250 
" John H. Perley, 1st " 1st " 5th " 12 50 
" E. A. Dagg'ett, 3d " 2d " 4th " 25 00 
" Timothy Shaw, Jr., 3d " 1st " 1st " 25 00 
" Benjamin Stinson, 1st " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
" Daniel Pierce, 1 st " 4th " 4th " 25 00 
" Elias Adams, 3d " 1st " 2d " 25 00 
" James Sabine, 4th " 1st " 8th " 25 00 
" E. F. Cram, 3d " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
" nradford Sawtelle, 2d " 1st " 2d " 4 ms.24 ds. 9 98 
" Nathan M. Marble, 1st " 1st " 6th " 25 00 
" .Joseph R. Rice, 2d " 2d " 7th ". 16 67 
" Daniel Heath, 3d " 2d " 8th " 25 00 
" Addison Stinchfield, 1st " 2d " 2d " 14 92 
" Reuben B. Jennings, 2d " 1st " 6th " 6 mos., 1250 
" George Rogers, 3d " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
" GeorgeA. Kimball, 2d " 1st " 8th " 25 00 
" J. W. Bretton, 1st " 2d " 2d " 33 33 

1838. S. T. Bowman, 1st " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
" Grinfill Blake, 2d " 1 st " 5th " 4 mos. 8 :13 
" Ichabod W. Leighton,lst " 2fl " 5th " 25 00 

1839. " 1 st " 2d " 5th " 25 00 
" James M. Ballmm, 1st " 1st " 7th " 25 00 
" Hiram Moore, 3d " 1st " 8th " 25 00 

1888. David Fllller, 2d " 2d " 3d " 8 33 
1889. " 2d " 2d " 3d " 25 00 

" Elijah D. Johnson, 1st " 1 st " 8th " 2500 
] 837. Joseph S. Rice, 2d " 2d " 7th " 19 79 
1839. Henry H. Miller, 2d " 2d " 6th " 8 82 

" Cyrus Cotter, 2d " 2d " 4th " 25 00 

" David Hammond, 3d " 2d " 6th " 14 00 
----

$1,542 51 



160 ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY. 

Amount Amount 
of Claims. nllowed. 
---- ---

Cushing Ricker, Capt. of the A. Company of Artil'y, 27 50 7 50 
George A. \lVan'en," " " 16 25 7 50 
Thomas Pool, " Norway " 5 00 5 00 
Randall Steward, " St. Albans " 22 54 7 50 
Jonas G. Whittemore, " Columbion " 28 50 7 50 
Benjamin Bailey, 3d, " vViscasset " 13 00 7 50 
Charles D. Field, " Belfast " 9 00 7 50 
Alexander Day, " Bristol " 22 90 7 50 
Fifield Lyford, " Garland " 15 00 7 50 
Charles W. Kimball " Kennebunk " 16 50 11 50 
William C. Burgess, Captain of the Thomaston and 

Warren Artillery, • . . . . 30 00 7 50 
Augustine Lord, Captain of the Hallowell Artillery, 6 50 6 50 
Josiah Turner, " MonmouUl " 17 00 7 50 
John Quinby, " Bangor " 25 00 7 50 
Luther Turner, " Lincoln " 16 00 7 50 
William Swett, " Portland " 22 00 7 50 
Puulinus M. Foster, " Anson " 14 60 7 50 
J. C. Coombs, " Bowdoinham " 26 65 750 
Alfred Stetson, " Danville " 33 50 7 50 
Octavus Ware, " York " 7 58 5 00 
Samuel Pease, Jr., " Farmington " 11 00 7 50 
Zachariah Gibson, " Brownfield " 13 50 7 50 
George Warren, " Norridgewock" 13 50 750 
Daniel Craig, " Readfield " 20 50 7 50 
Charles Ames, " Clinton " 18 50 7 50 
Mark Nutter, " Fairfield " 15 00 7 50 
.J. E. Slacy, " Wilton, " 14 88 7 50 
Sanford A. H,unt, " Topsham " 10 00 7 50 
Seth Beals, Jr., " Turner " 12 00 750 

115 50 
COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF INQUIRY. 

Josiah Pierce, Division Advocate, 5th Division, for 
trial of Captain Abial Cutter, . . • I 

T. J. D. Fuller, Division Advocate, 7th Division, 
Court of Inquiry, . . 

Daniel C. vYeston, Court of Inquiry, 
Moses McDonald, Division Advocate, 1st Division, 

Court of Inquiry,. . . . . . 
S. A. Kingsbury, investigating charges against Lt. 

Col. Williams and Maj. Stinchfield, . . 
Nathaniel Groton, Division Advocate, 4th Division, 

holding Court of Inquiry, . • . . 
David Adams, for inquiring into the election of offi-

cers by order of the Adjutant General, • 
Hiram O. Alden, Division Advocate, 3d Division, 

Courts of Inquiry, . . . 
D. C. Weston, Division Quarter Master, expenses 

incurred in discharging General Order of the Ad­
jutant General, 

56 !H 56 91 

16 44 11 94 
36 48 18 98 

135 97 103 97 

5 00 5 00 

30 85 2648 

10 00 6 00 

21 64 19 61! 

23 30 14 30 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

COURTS MARTIAL, &c., (Continued.) 

Amount Amount 
ofOlaims. allowed. 
---- ----

T. J. D. Fuller, Division Advocate, 7th Division, 
Court of Inquiry, . . . . . 

Josiah Pierce, Division Advocate, 5th Division, costs 
of Courts Martial, . 

Nathaniel Groton, Division Advocate, 4th Division, 
costs of Courts Martial, . . . . 

Josiah Pierce, Division Advocate, 5th Division, costs 
of Courts Martial, . . . • . 

Oliver L. Currier, Division Advocate, 8th Division, 
costs of Courts Martial, .. . 

T. J. D. Fuller, Division Advocate, 7th Division, 
costs of Courts Martial, 

T. J. D. Fuller, Division Advocate, 7th Division, 
costs of Courts Martial, 

SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS. 

Israel Chadbourne, Sheriff of York, • 
Charles Hutchins, " Hancock,. 
Joseph Chase, "Piscataquis, 
James Y. McClincock," vValdo, 
Anson P. Morrill, " Somerset,. 
John C. Humphreys, " Cumberland, 
Benjamin Burg-ess, " Lincoln, 
Philo Clark, "Oxford, 
E. F. Bacon, "Kennebec, 
Joseph Johnson, "Franklin,. 
Luther Brackett, "VV nshington, 

CORONERS' ACCOUNTS. 

40 18 18 00 

78 62 78 62 

4S 48 36 88 

63 22 S6 18 

107 97 8036 

207 50 IS9 00 

107 94 62 78 

71464 

33 60 25 60 
38 48 30 08 
29!20 20 00 
45 40 24 40 
41 92 28 32 
55 84 27 20 
39 44 31 52 
39 92 28 00 
56 76 46 76 
27 52! 17 60 
36 00 \_ 23 20 

302 68 

Samuel Tuck, Jr., for inquest on the body of Pelegl II 
Dersey, of Salem, • . . .. 12 90 12 90 

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS. 

James R. Remick, Kennebunk Gazette, publishing I 
laws, advertising, &c., . . .• 4J 42 40 00 

Asa Cummings, Agent, Christian Mirror, publishing 
laws, advertising, &c., 33 00 38 00 

Pray & Thompson, Bangor Democrat, publishing 
laws, advertising-, &c.,.. . 50 00 47 87 

Lucius Bradbury, Frontier Jomnal, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. . 45 00 38 50 

Joseph Griffin, Family Pioneer, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. . . 25 00 25 00 

Charles Day, Zion's Adl'ocate, publishing laws, ad-
vertising, &c., 45 50 38 00 

22 

161 



162 ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

PRINTERS' ACCOUN'l'S, (Continued.) 

Amount Amount 
of Claims allowed, 

T. B. Mitchell, Eastport Sentinel, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c., • . • ., 44 00 40 00 

James Nelson, Telescl.pe, publishing laws, advertis-
ing, &c., . • . • • " 25 00 25 00 

Elbridge G. VVaterhouse, Courier, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c., ....• 74 00 63 00 

Thomas 'lvV. ~?wman, Eastern Baptist, publishing 
laws, advertlswg, &c.,. . • " 30 00 26 00 

S. H. Colesworthy, U nivel'salist Paladium, publishing 
laws, advertising, &c.,. • • " 25 00 25 00 

S. W. Cole, Yankee Farmer, publishing laws, adver-
tising, &c.,. • • • • " 45 50 38 00 

Holden & Appleton, Eastern Argus, publishinO' laws, 
advertising, &,c.,. • . • • R. 331 37b 280 00 

S. & C. Webster, York County Heruld, pllblishing, 
laws, advertising, &c., .. . 43 20 38 00 

Charles P. Ilsley, Transcript, publishing laws, adver-
tising, &c.,. • • . • •. 46 50 38 00 

H. P. Coombs, 'I'homaston Recorder, publishing 
Jaws, advertising, &c.,. • • •. 38 00 38 00 

F. P. Ingalls, Waldo Gazette, publishing laws, adver-
tising, &c.,. • . . . .• 35 00 35 00 

Edwards & Smith, 'Whig & Courier, publishing hws, 
advertising, &c.,. . •• . 100 00 81 00 

George W. & F. W. Nichols, Lincoln Patriot, pub-
lishing laws, advertising, &c.,. . 41 82 38 00 

Severance & Don', Kennebec Journal, publishing 
la ws, advertising, &c.,. • . . • . 100 62 88 50 

Blisha Clark, Lincoln Telegraph, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. •• . 47 68 40 00 

Ri.clnrd B. Caldwell, Thomaston Recorder, publish-
ing laws, advertising, &c., . • " 41 50 38 00 

Proprietors of the Maine Wesleyan Journal, publish-
ing laws, advertising, &c.,. . .• 39 80 38 00 

J. C. Washburn, Eastel'll Democrat, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. ., '.. 13 50 13 00 

William Noyes, Maine Cultivator, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. • • : •• 40 40 39 00 

William Noyes, Thomsonian Recorder, publishing 
laws, advertising, &c., .•.• 25 00 25 00 

Noyes & Robbins, Maine Farmer, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. • • • •. 5 00 3 00 

Seavey & Robbins, Maine Farmer, puhlishing' laws, 
advertising, &c., • •• • 35 00 35 00 

'Villial1l Noyes, Advocate of Freedom, publishing 
laws, advertising, &c.,. . . •• 25 00 25 00 

Littlefield & Hill, Skowhegan Sentinel, publishing 
laws, advertising, &c., . . . . I 44 50 40 00 

I. Berr'y.& Co. Argus Revived, publishing laws, ad-I 
vertlsmg, &c., ...•• 14 00 13 00 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS, (Continued.) 

Amount Amount 
of Claims. allowed. 

George V. Edes, Piscataquis Herald, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. . • • .. 35 00 38 OJ 

George VV. Millet, Oxford Democrat, publishing 
laws, advertising, &c., • • .• 4'1 00 38 00 

McIntire & Beck, Maine Democrat, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c., • •... 52 00 40 00 

Gerrish & Edwards, Advertiser, publishing laws, ad-
vertising, &c., • • • • • . 147 00 122 50 

Thomas Adams, Temperance Gazette, pUblishing 
laws, advertising, &c., • 

A. W. Berry, & Co., Gospel Banner, publishing laws, 
advertising, &c.,. • • • • • 

Luther Severance, for publishing General Order, 
1838, • •• •••• 

Luther Sev!lrance, for publishing Sealer of 'Neig'hts, 
1839, • •• •••• 

41 501 

39 72 

3 75 

1 00 

38 00 

88 00 

S 00 

75 
Cyrus Rowe, Belfast Journal, publishing laws, ad-

vertising, &c., • . • , 52 33 45 00 
II. P. Pratt, Somerset Journal, publishing laws, ad-

vertising, &c., • • • . •. 37 50 40 50 
A ustin Willey, publishing Resolves in relation to 

Pensions, . • • •. • 6 00 5 00 
Smith & Robinson, Age, publishing laws, advertis-

ing, &c., . • • • • . • 143 88 139 00 
Smith & Robinson, for balance job printing, paper 

and binding, • , • • • • 5,74625 5,57386 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS. 
1839. A. A. Bittues, for Tin Folders, Spittoons, and 

Lamp-fillers, •••• 
" Francis Davis, Jr., for serving subpcena on 

Paul Hanson, to appear before a Committee, 
1838. F. & J. S. Whitman, Bangor, for storing fire 

arms, the Arsenal not being ready, 
1840. Joseph Burton, for preparing a book for Roll 

of Accounts, •••• 
1839. John Rogers, for inquiring into the election of 

Horatio Taother, by order of the Adj. Gen., 
1837. Bradbury Collins, for enumerating inhabitants 

in the County of Washington, by order of 
the County Commissioners for said County, 

1840. Francis Davis, Jr., for serving notice on the 
Clerk of Log Company, by order of the 
Legislature, . • • . • 

1839. Charles Simmons, for binding, . 
1840. James L. Child, for services in calculating 

and writing out the State Tax, 7 days, 
" Daniel Nutting, for one day's attendance on the 

Committee on Interior Waters, and travel 
fourteen miles, 

7,51348 

10 55 10 55 

3 50 3 00 

24 00 12 00 

5 00 5 00 

5 00 5 00 

13 50 13 50 

2 50 200 
40 25 39 05 

17 50 14 00 

3 40 3 40 

163 



164 ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, (Continued.) 

Amount Amount 
of Claims. nllowed. 

1840. William Trafton, for making index to the 
J oumal of the Senate, 1840, .. 50 00 50 00 

1839. G. S. Carpenter, for binding Resolves and 
Record Books,. . . . . 496 89 481 99 

" R. D. Rice, for stiching and binding records 
and documents, .... 1844 15 1788 83 

1840. Elbridge Gerry, for malting index to the 
Journal of the House, 1840, " 50 00 50 00 

1838. A. C. Raymond, for sundry materials and work 
on the Arsenal, at Bangor, by order of Ad-
jutant General Vose, 55 10 46 10 . 

2,52442 

Aggl'Cgutc Or Ron No. 21. 
Money paid in lieu of rations, for powder and for bounty on aniq 

mals and silk, viz: in the County of 
York, 
Cumberland, 
Lincoln, 
Hancock, 
Washington, 
Kennebec, 
Oxford, 
Somerset, 
Yeno])scot, 
Waldo, . 
Piscataquis, . 
Franklin, 
Aroostook, . 

Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals, 
" " Brigadier Generals, 

Brigade Majors and Inspectors, • . 
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of Cavalry, 

" " "Artillery, 
" " "Infantry, 

Expenses of Artillery, 
Courts Martial and Inquiry, 
Sheriffs' Accounts, 
Printers' Accounts, 
.Miscellaneous ACCIounts, 
CoronQrs' Account, 

1,848 87 
2,027 36 
1,462 94 

642 94 
656 43 

1,509 03 
1,521 34 
1,363 50 
1,460 48 

837 54 
562 25 
861 14 

6 00 

$14,759 82 
135 00 
265 29 
324 51 
190 82 
182 50 

1,542 51 
115 50 
714 64. 
302 68 

7,513 48 
2,524 42 

12 90 

$28,584 07 



ACCOUNTS.-MARS HILL ROAD. 

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from 
the Treasury of the State, out of any money not 
otherwise appropriated, to the several cities, towns, 
plantations and persons mentioned in Roll number 
twenty-one, the' smn set against their names re­
specti\rely, amounting in the whole to the sum of 
twenty-eight thousand, five hundt'ed eighty four 
dollars and seven cents, in full discharge of the ac­
counts and demands to which they severally refet'. 

[Jlppl'oved March 14, 1840.J 

Resolve for the preservation and repair of the Mal'B Hill Road. 

165 

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding fifteen hun- R . 
• • epalr of Mar. 

dred dollars, be and hereby lS appropnated for re- Hill rond, $1,500, 

pairing the Mars Hill, or Military road, between 
the towns of Lincoln and Houlton; and that the 
Governor with the advice of the Council is hereby Governor to up­

authorized to appoint an Agent to superintend the point Agent. 

repairs of said road, at a compensation not exceed-
ing two dollars and fifty cents per day. And the CompenBntion-

G d C '1 d' t 'd A $25Uperdiem. overnol' an ounCI may lrec sal gent to 
omit repairing that part of the road passing through 
the town of Linneus if they think proper to do so. 

[Jlppl'oved MaI'cft 16, 1840.J 


